or through natural hedges or execution of internal operations.

Exchange Rate Hedging Results (FX):

As of June 30, 2024, the Company recognized gains of  US$4.0 million for FX hedging derivatives net of
premiums reflected in the cost of sale. At the end of June of 2023, the Company recognize losses for US$5.3
million for FX hedging derivatives cost of sales.

As of June 30, 2024, the market value of hedging FX derivative positions is US$2.7 million (positive). As of
December 31, 2023, the market value of the hedging FX derivative positions was US$ 1.5  million (negative).
As of June 30, 2024, the Company has current hedging FX derivatives for US$148 million. . As of December
31, 2023, the Company holds current hedging FX derivatives of US$404 million.

Sensitivity analysis:

A depreciation of the R$/US$ exchange rate, negatively affects the Company's operating cash flows, however,
also positively affects the value of the positions of derivatives contracted.

The following table shows the sensitivity of current hedging FX derivative instruments according to reasonable
changes in the exchange rate and its effect on equity.

Appreciation (depreciation)
of R$/US$

Effect on equity as of
June 30, 2024

(MUS$)

Effect on equity as of
December 31, 2023

(MUS$)
Unaudited

-10% -3.4 -10.0
+10% +0.7 +19.0

Impact of Exchange rate variation in the Consolidated Income Statements (Foreign exchange gains/losses).

In the case of TAM S.A., whose functional currency is the Brazilian real, a large part of its liabilities is
expressed in US dollars. Therefore, when converting financial assets and liabilities, from US dollar to Brazilian
reais, they have an impact on the result of TAM S.A., which is consolidated in the Company's Income
Statement.

In order to reduce the impact on the Company's result caused by appreciations or depreciations of R$/US$, the
Company carries out internal operations to reduce the net exposure in US$ for TAM S.A.

[…]

Company did not have interest rate derivatives outstanding.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company did not recognize a decrease in the right-of-use asset due to the expiration of
derivatives associated with some aircraft leases. As of December 31, 2023, the Company recognized a decrease
in the right-of-use asset due to the expiration of derivatives for US$ 14.9 million associated with the aircraft
lease. On this same date, a lower depreciation expense of the right-of-use asset for US$ 1.0 million (positive) is
recognized. At the end of June of 2023, the Company  recognized US$ 0.4 (positive) million for this same
concept.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company did not settle any derivatives associated with hedges of leased aircraft.

21

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against
interest-rate variations. These changes are considered reasonably possible, based on current market conditions
each date.

Increase (decrease)
of future curve

SOFR rate

Positions as of June 30, 2024 effect on
Income (Loss) before taxes

(MUS$)

Positions as of June 30, 2023 effect on
Income (Loss)  before tax

(MUS$)
Unaudited Unaudited

+100 basis points -19.24 -21.69
-100 basis points +19.24 +21.69

A large part of the derivatives of current rates are recorded as cash flow hedge contracts, therefore, a variation
in interest rates has an impact on the market value of the derivatives, whose changes affect the equity of the
entity.

Increase (decrease)
interest rate curve

Positions as of June 30, 2024
effect on equity

(MUS$)

Positions as of December 31, 2023
effect on equity

(MUS$)
Unaudited

+100 basis points +2.10 —
-100 basis points -2.20 —

The calculations were made by vertically increasing (decreasing) 100 base points of the interest rate curve, both
scenarios being reasonably possible according to historical market conditions.

The sensitivity calculation hypothesis must assume that the forward curves of interest rates will not necessarily
reflect the real value of the compensation of the flows. In addition, the interest rate structure is dynamic over
time.

During the periods presented, the Company did not record any losses for ineffectiveness in the consolidated